
SPECIAL CITY COUNCIL MEETING NOTICE AND AGENDA 
 

Notice is hereby given that the City Council of Caribou will hold a Special City Council Meeting 
on Monday, March 2, 2026, in the Council Chambers located at 25 High Street, 6:00 pm. 
THE MEETING WILL BE BROADCAST ON CABLE CHANNELS 8 & 1301 AND THE CITY’S YOUTUBE CHANNEL.  
1. Roll Call 
2. Invocation/Inspirational Thought 
3. Pledge of Allegiance 
4. Declaration of any Conflict of Interest 
5. Public Forum (PUBLIC COMMENTS SUBMITTED TO THE CITY CLERK PRIOR TO 4:30PM ON THE MEETING DATE WILL 

BE SHARED WITH THE COUNCIL DURING PUBLIC FORUM. Email dbrissette@cariboumaine.org) 
6. Bid Openings, Awards, and Appointments        PAGES 

a. Consideration of bids received for the Caribou Public Library construction project  02 – 93 
7. Public Hearings and Possible Action Items 
8. Reports by Staff and Committees 
9. New Business, Ordinances and Resolutions 
10. Old Business 
11. Reports and Discussion by Mayor and Council Members 
12. Next Regular Meetings: March 9 – Budget Workshop; March 16 – Regular Meeting 
13. Executive Session(s) (May be called to discuss matters identified under MRSA, Title 1, §405.6) 
14. Adjournment 
If you are planning to attend this Public Meeting and due to a disability, need assistance in understanding or 
participating in the meeting, please notify the City Clerk ten or more hours in advance and we will, within reason, 
provide what assistance may be required. 
 
Certificate of Mailing/Posting 
The undersigned duly appointed City official for the municipality of Caribou City hereby certifies that a copy of the 
foregoing Notice and Agenda was posted at City Offices and on-line in accordance with City noticing procedures.      
 

 
BY: ____________________________________ Danielle Brissette, City Clerk 
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Caribou Public Library • 30 High Street • Caribou, Maine • 04736 | 207-493-4214 

Caribou Public Library 
Where heritage meets innovation 

 
 
27 February 2026 
 
City Council 
City Manager Penny Thompson 
25 High St. 
Caribou, ME 04736 
 
To Mayor Boma, City Councilors, and Penny Thompson, 
 
On 17 February 2026, bid opening was held in the City Council Chambers at 2pm, with 2 bids available 
at the cutoff period. The following bids were opened and received: 
 
Bidder Name      Base Bid   Add/Alt. 1 Add/Alt. 2 Add/Alt. 3 Completion Time 
 
PNM Construction     $1,972,777  $34,085  $25,755  $152,669  243 Days 
Presque Isle, ME 
 
A.M. Construction     $1,690,800  $27,847  $20,178  $120,114  285 Days 
Caribou, ME 
 
 
After bid opening, Haley Ward, Inc. has been in contact with the low bidder and performing Value 
Engineering adjustments to reduce the overall cost of the base bid and the project duration. After working 
with the low bidder, the adjustments recommended by A.M. Construction and Haley Ward, Inc. include a 
decreased cost of $244,200 from the original received bid and a duration decrease of approximately 85 
days.  
 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: 
Please review the received bids and make a motion to accept an adjusted bid from A.M. Construction for 
a base bid of $1,446,600 with a duration of 200 days, and authorize the City Manager to sign a Notice to 
Proceed with A.M. Construction. 
 
Respectfully, 
 

Peter J. Baldwin Jr 
Peter J. Baldwin Jr. 
Library Director 
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 BID OPENING RESULTS 
 

PROJECT: CITY OF CARIBOU – CARIBOU PUBLIC LIBRARY – CONNECTIVITY HUB 
RENOVATION JN: 10963.008 

BID OPENING LOCATION: Caribou City Offices – 25 High Street, Caribou, Maine BID DATE/TIME:  Friday, February 17, 2026 at 2:00 p.m. 

 

NAME/COMPANY TOTAL BID A1 A2 A3 BB Duration 

PNM Construction 
Presque Isle, Maine 
 

$1,972,777 Base Bid with allowance for testing 
Addendum 1, 2, 3 acknowledged 
Subs Listed 

$34,085 $25,755 $152,669 Yes 243 Days 

A.M. Construction 
Caribou, Maine 
 

$1,690,800 Base Bid with allowance for testing 
Addendum 1, 2, 3 acknowledged 

$27,847 $20,178 $120,114 Yes 285 Days 
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BID TABULATION 

Project Title: Caribou Public Library Connectivity Hub Renovation Project Number: 10963.008 
Project Location: 30 High Street, Caribou, Maine Owner: City of Caribou 

Bid Opening Date: 17-February-2026 Architect: Matthew G. Carter, AIA 
Bid Opening Time: 2:00 p.m.  

Bid Opening Location: City of Caribou, 25 High Street, Caribou, Maine   
   

 

* AWARDED PROJECT 

 
BIDDER NAME 

 

PNM CONSTRUCTION 
Presque Isle, Maine 

A.M. CONSTRUCTION* 
Caribou, Maine 

INCLUDED BID BOND Yes  Yes 

INCLUDED BID FORM Yes Yes 

BASE BID $1,972,777 $1,690,800 
ADD-IN BID ALTERNATE #1 

Entrance Canopy $34,085 $27,847 

SUBTOTAL $2,006,862 $1,718,647 
ADD-IN BID ALTERNATE #2 

Stair Tower Windows $25,755 $20,178 

SUBTOTAL $2,032,617 $1,738,825 
ADD-IN BID ALTERNATE #3 

Curator’s Office $152,669 $120,114 

TOTAL $2,185,286 $1,858,939 

DURATION 243 days 285 days 
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   Document A101® – 2017 
Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of 
payment is a Stipulated Sum 
 

AIA Document A101 – 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017. All rights 
reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of Architects,” “AIA,” the AIA Logo, and “AIA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The 
American Institute of Architects. This draft was produced at 11:10:45 EST on 02/24/2026 under Subscription No.20250154953 which expires on , is not for 
resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright 
violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com. 
User Notes:  (640e2aedf442e4498d0967f6) 
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ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:  
The author of this document may 
have revised the text of the original 
AIA standard form. An Additions and 
Deletions Report that notes 
revisions to the standard form text is 
available from the author and should 
be reviewed. A vertical line in the left 
margin of this document indicates 
where the author has added to or 
deleted from the original AIA text. 

This document has important legal 
consequences. Consultation with an 
attorney is encouraged with respect 
to its completion or modification. 

The parties should complete 
A101®–2017, Exhibit A, Insurance 
and Bonds, contemporaneously with 
this Agreement. AIA Document 
A201®–2017, General Conditions of 
the Contract for Construction, is 
adopted in this document by 
reference. Do not use with other 
general conditions unless this 
document is modified. 

ELECTRONIC COPYING of any 
portion of this AIA®  Document to 
another electronic file is prohibited 
and constitutes a violation of 
copyright laws as set forth in the 
footer of this document. 

 

AGREEMENT made as of the second day of March in the year 2026 
(In words, indicate day, month and year.) 
 
BETWEEN the Owner: 
(Name, legal status, address and other information) 
 
City of Caribou 
25 High Street 
Caribou, ME 04736 
(207) 493-5960 
 
and the Contractor: 
(Name, legal status, address and other information) 
 
A. M. Construction & Roofing, Inc. 
PO Box 146 
Caribou, ME 04736 
(207) 551-6235 
 
for the following Project: 
(Name, location and detailed description) 
 
Caribou Public Library – Connectivity Hub Renovation 
30 High Street 
Caribou, ME  04736 
 
The Architect: 
(Name, legal status, address and other information) 
 
Haley Ward, Inc. 
One Merchants Plaza, Suite 701 
Bangor, ME  04401 
(207) 989-4824 
 
The Owner and Contractor agree as follows. 
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TABLE OF ARTICLES 
 
1      THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 
 
2      THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT 
 
3      DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 
 
4      CONTRACT SUM 
 
5      PAYMENTS 
 
6      DISPUTE RESOLUTION 
 
7      TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION 
 
8      MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 
 
9      ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 
 
EXHIBIT A    INSURANCE AND BONDS 
 
ARTICLE 1   THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 
The Contract Documents consist of this Agreement, Conditions of the Contract (General, Supplementary, and other 
Conditions), Drawings, Specifications, Addenda issued prior to execution of this Agreement, other documents listed in this 
Agreement, and Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, all of which form the Contract, and are as fully a part 
of the Contract as if attached to this Agreement or repeated herein. The Contract represents the entire and integrated 
agreement between the parties hereto and supersedes prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, either written or oral. 
An enumeration of the Contract Documents, other than a Modification, appears in Article 9. 
 
ARTICLE 2   THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT 
The Contractor shall fully execute the Work described in the Contract Documents, except as specifically indicated in the 
Contract Documents to be the responsibility of others. 
 
ARTICLE 3   DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 
§ 3.1 The date of commencement of the Work shall be: 
(Check one of the following boxes.) 
 

[ X ]      The date of this Agreement. 
 

[             ]      A date set forth in a notice to proceed issued by the Owner. 
 

[             ]      Established as follows: 
(Insert a date or a means to determine the date of commencement of the Work.) 

 
            

 
If a date of commencement of the Work is not selected, then the date of commencement shall be the date of this Agreement. 
 
§ 3.2 The Contract Time shall be measured from the date of commencement of the Work. 
 
§ 3.3 Substantial Completion 
§ 3.3.1 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, the Contractor shall achieve 
Substantial Completion of the entire Work: 
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(Check one of the following boxes and complete the necessary information.) 
 

[ X ]      Not later than two hundred ( 200 ) calendar days from the date of commencement of the Work. 
 

[             ]      By the following date:             
 
§ 3.3.2 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, if portions of the Work are to be 
completed prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work, the Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of such 
portions by the following dates: 
 

Portion of Work Substantial Completion Date 
N/A  

 
§ 3.3.3 If the Contractor fails to achieve Substantial Completion as provided in this Section 3.3, liquidated damages, if any, 
shall be assessed as set forth in Section 4.5. 
 
ARTICLE 4   CONTRACT SUM 
§ 4.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor’s performance of the Contract. 
The Contract Sum shall be one million four hundred forty six thousand six hundred dollars ($ 1,446,600.00 ), subject to 
additions and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents. 
 
§ 4.2 Alternates 
§ 4.2.1 Alternates, if any, included in the Contract Sum: 
 

Item Price 
None Noted  

 
§ 4.2.2 Subject to the conditions noted below, the following alternates may be accepted by the Owner following execution of 
this Agreement. Upon acceptance, the Owner shall issue a Modification to this Agreement. 
(Insert below each alternate and the conditions that must be met for the Owner to accept the alternate.) 
 

Item Price Conditions for Acceptance 
Add Alternate No. 1: Entrance Canopy $27,847.00 Owner decision and 

Contract Modification 
   
Add Alternate No. 2: Stair Tower Windows $20,178.00 Owner decision and 

Contract Modification 
 

Add Alternate No. 3: Curator’s Office $120,114.00 Owner decision and 
Contract Modification 

 
§ 4.3 Allowances, if any, included in the Contract Sum: 
(Identify each allowance.) 
 

Item Price 
Allowance No. 1: Construction Testing 
Allowance 

$15,000.00 

 
§ 4.4 Unit prices, if any: 
(Identify the item and state the unit price and quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price will be applicable.) 
 

Item Units and Limitations Price per Unit ($0.00) 
Excavation & Removal (onsite material) 
 

Per Hour $250 per Hour 

Excavation & Backfill (onsite material) Per Hour $250 per Hour 
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Rock Excavation 
 

Per Hour $250 per Hour 

Sidewalk Hot Mix Asphalt (2” thickness) 
 

Per Ton $350 per Ton 

Parking Lot/Accessway Hot Mix Asphalt (4” 
Thickness) 
 

Per Ton $350 per Ton 

Install Concrete Slip Form Curb 
 

Per Linear Foot $100 per Lin. Ft. 

4” dia. Per. PVC Foundation Drain 
 

Per Linear Foot $100 per Lin. Ft. 

Loam and Seed Per Cubic Yard $100 per Cubic Yard 
 
§ 4.5 Value Engineering Modifications, if any, included in the Contract Sum (See Exhibit B – Value Engineering Worksheet, 
dated 02/25/26, for details): 
(Identify each Value Engineering Modification.) 
 

Item Cost Reduction Duration Reduction 
VE Item A: Replace Type A Andersen 
Windows with Paradigm Vinyl Frame Units, 
 

$5,000.00 5 days 

VE Item B: Replace Hardie Plank siding, 
trim and soffit with LP Smartside Clapboard 
products and accessories. 
 

$3,000.00 5 days 

VE Item C: Replace mezzanine ceiling 
tongue and groove pine with 1 layer of 
strapping and 1 layer of 5/8” Type X GWB, 
mud and paint. 
 

$10,500.00 5 days 

VE Item D: Removal of elevator addition 
(earthwork, CMU block, EIFS, elevator, 
infrastructure), replace with LULA lift. 
 

$208,000.00 60 days 

VE Item E: Replace all steel studs on infill 
wall, west wall, half walls, soffit details and 
columns with KD lumber, and fire treated 
lumber at all exterior infill walls. 
 

$1,200.00 10 days 

VE Item I: Remove sound absorbing wall 
panels in telehealth rooms, feature wall in 
conference room, and 8 laminate column 
wraps. Columns will instead be wrapped 
with drywall and corner protection installed. 
 

$15,000.00 0 days 

VE Item J: Switch baseboard heat to Sterling 
Senior Baseboard Radiation 
 

$1,500.00 0 days 

§ 4.6 Liquidated damages, if any: 
(Insert terms and conditions for liquidated damages, if any.) 
 
The Contractor shall be assessed $500 per calendar day for each day the work is delayed beyond any of the completion dates. 
 
§ 4.7 Other: 
(Insert provisions for bonus or other incentives, if any, that might result in a change to the Contract Sum.) 
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None noted. 
 
ARTICLE 5   PAYMENTS 
§ 5.1 Progress Payments 
§ 5.1.1 Based upon Applications for Payment submitted to the Architect by the Contractor and Certificates for Payment issued 
by the Architect, the Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Sum to the Contractor as provided 
below and elsewhere in the Contract Documents. 
 
§ 5.1.2 The period covered by each Application for Payment shall be one calendar month ending on the last day of the month, 
or as follows: 
 
N/A 
 
§ 5.1.3 Provided that an Application for Payment is received by the Architect not later than the first day of a month, the Owner 
shall make payment of the amount certified to the Contractor not later than the last day of the same month. If an Application 
for Payment is received by the Architect after the application date fixed above, payment of the amount certified shall be made 
by the Owner not later than thirty ( 30 ) days after the Architect receives the Application for Payment. 
(Federal, state or local laws may require payment within a certain period of time.) 
 
§ 5.1.4 Each Application for Payment shall be based on the most recent schedule of values submitted by the Contractor in 
accordance with the Contract Documents. The schedule of values shall allocate the entire Contract Sum among the various 
portions of the Work. The schedule of values shall be prepared in such form, and supported by such data to substantiate its 
accuracy, as the Architect may require. This schedule of values shall be used as a basis for reviewing the Contractor’s 
Applications for Payment. 
 
§ 5.1.5 Applications for Payment shall show the percentage of completion of each portion of the Work as of the end of the 
period covered by the Application for Payment. 
 
§ 5.1.6 In accordance with AIA Document A201™–2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, and subject to 
other provisions of the Contract Documents, the amount of each progress payment shall be computed as follows: 
 
§ 5.1.6.1 The amount of each progress payment shall first include: 

.1      That portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to completed Work; 

.2      That portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to materials and equipment delivered and suitably stored at 
the site for subsequent incorporation in the completed construction, or, if approved in advance by the Owner, 
suitably stored off the site at a location agreed upon in writing; and 

.3      That portion of Construction Change Directives that the Architect determines, in the Architect’s professional 
judgment, to be reasonably justified. 

 
§ 5.1.6.2 The amount of each progress payment shall then be reduced by: 

.1      The aggregate of any amounts previously paid by the Owner; 

.2      The amount, if any, for Work that remains uncorrected and for which the Architect has previously withheld a 
Certificate for Payment as provided in Article 9 of AIA Document A201–2017; 

.3      Any amount for which the Contractor does not intend to pay a Subcontractor or material supplier, unless the 
Work has been performed by others the Contractor intends to pay; 

.4      For Work performed or defects discovered since the last payment application, any amount for which the 
Architect may withhold payment, or nullify a Certificate of Payment in whole or in part, as provided in Article 
9 of AIA Document A201–2017; and 

.5      Retainage withheld pursuant to Section 5.1.7. 
 
§ 5.1.7 Retainage 
§ 5.1.7.1 For each progress payment made prior to Substantial Completion of the Work, the Owner may withhold the following 
amount, as retainage, from the payment otherwise due: 
(Insert a percentage or amount to be withheld as retainage from each Application for Payment. The amount of retainage may 
be limited by governing law.) 

22



AIA Document A101 – 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017. All rights 
reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of Architects,” “AIA,” the AIA Logo, and “AIA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The 
American Institute of Architects. This draft was produced at 11:10:45 EST on 02/24/2026 under Subscription No.20250154953 which expires on , is not for 
resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright 
violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com. 
User Notes:  (640e2aedf442e4498d0967f6) 

 
6 

 

 
Five percent (5%) 
 
§ 5.1.7.1.1 The following items are not subject to retainage: 
(Insert any items not subject to the withholding of retainage, such as general conditions, insurance, etc.) 
 
None noted. 
 
§ 5.1.7.2 Reduction or limitation of retainage, if any, shall be as follows: 
(If the retainage established in Section 5.1.7.1 is to be modified prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work, including 
modifications for Substantial Completion of portions of the Work as provided in Section 3.3.2, insert provisions for such 
modifications.) 
 
N/A 
 
§ 5.1.7.3 Except as set forth in this Section 5.1.7.3, upon Substantial Completion of the Work, the Contractor may submit an 
Application for Payment that includes the retainage withheld from prior Applications for Payment pursuant to this Section 
5.1.7. The Application for Payment submitted at Substantial Completion shall not include retainage as follows: 
(Insert any other conditions for release of retainage upon Substantial Completion.) 
 
N/A 
 
§ 5.1.8 If final completion of the Work is materially delayed through no fault of the Contractor, the Owner shall pay the 
Contractor any additional amounts in accordance with Article 9 of AIA Document A201–2017. 
 
§ 5.1.9 Except with the Owner’s prior approval, the Contractor shall not make advance payments to suppliers for materials or 
equipment which have not been delivered and stored at the site. 
 
§ 5.2 Final Payment 
§ 5.2.1 Final payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum, shall be made by the Owner to the 
Contractor when 

.1      the Contractor has fully performed the Contract except for the Contractor’s responsibility to correct Work as 
provided in Article 12 of AIA Document A201–2017, and to satisfy other requirements, if any, which extend 
beyond final payment; and 

.2      a final Certificate for Payment has been issued by the Architect. 
 
§ 5.2.2 The Owner’s final payment to the Contractor shall be made no later than 30 days after the issuance of the Architect’s 
final Certificate for Payment, or as follows: 
 
N/A 
 
§ 5.3 Interest 
Payments due and unpaid under the Contract shall bear interest from the date payment is due at the rate stated below, or in the 
absence thereof, at the legal rate prevailing from time to time at the place where the Project is located. 
(Insert rate of interest agreed upon, if any.) 
 
6 % per annum 
 
ARTICLE 6   DISPUTE RESOLUTION 
§ 6.1 Initial Decision Maker 
The Architect will serve as the Initial Decision Maker pursuant to Article 15 of AIA Document A201–2017, unless the parties 
appoint below another individual, not a party to this Agreement, to serve as the Initial Decision Maker. 
(If the parties mutually agree, insert the name, address and other contact information of the Initial Decision Maker, if other 
than the Architect.) 
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N/A 
            
            
            
 
§ 6.2 Binding Dispute Resolution 
For any Claim subject to, but not resolved by, mediation pursuant to Article 15 of AIA Document A201–2017, the method of 
binding dispute resolution shall be as follows: 
(Check the appropriate box.) 
 

[ X ]      Arbitration pursuant to Section 15.4 of AIA Document A201–2017 
 

[             ]      Litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction 
 

[             ]      Other (Specify) 
 

            
 
If the Owner and Contractor do not select a method of binding dispute resolution, or do not subsequently agree in writing to a 
binding dispute resolution method other than litigation, Claims will be resolved by litigation in a court of competent 
jurisdiction. 
 
ARTICLE 7   TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION 
§ 7.1 The Contract may be terminated by the Owner or the Contractor as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201–
2017. 
 
§ 7.1.1 If the Contract is terminated for the Owner’s convenience in accordance with Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2017, 
then the Owner shall pay the Contractor a termination fee as follows: 
(Insert the amount of, or method for determining, the fee, if any, payable to the Contractor following a termination for the 
Owner’s convenience.) 
 
N/A 
 
§ 7.2 The Work may be suspended by the Owner as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2017. 
 
ARTICLE 8   MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 
§ 8.1 Where reference is made in this Agreement to a provision of AIA Document A201–2017 or another Contract Document, 
the reference refers to that provision as amended or supplemented by other provisions of the Contract Documents. 
 
§ 8.2 The Owner’s representative: 
(Name, address, email address, and other information) 
 
Peter Baldwin 
Library Director 
Caribou Public Library 
30 High Street 
Caribou, ME 04736 
librarydirector@cariboumaine.org 
(207) 493-4214 
 
§ 8.3 The Contractor’s representative: 
(Name, address, email address, and other information) 
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Andrew Michaud 
A. M. Construction & Roofing, Inc. 
PO Box 146 
Caribou, ME 04736 
amconstruction.andrew@gmail.com 
(207) 551-6235 
 
§ 8.4 Neither the Owner’s nor the Contractor’s representative shall be changed without ten days’ prior notice to the other 
party. 
 
§ 8.5 Insurance and Bonds 
§ 8.5.1 The Owner and the Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance as set forth in AIA Document A101™–2017, 
Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum, Exhibit A, 
Insurance and Bonds, and elsewhere in the Contract Documents. 
 
§ 8.5.2 The Contractor shall provide bonds as set forth in AIA Document A101™–2017 Exhibit A, and elsewhere in the 
Contract Documents. 
 
§ 8.6 Notice in electronic format, pursuant to Article 1 of AIA Document A201–2017, may be given in accordance with a 
building information modeling exhibit, if completed, or as otherwise set forth below: 
(If other than in accordance with a building information modeling exhibit, insert requirements for delivering notice in 
electronic format such as name, title, and email address of the recipient and whether and how the system will be required to 
generate a read receipt for the transmission.) 
 
N/A 
 
§ 8.7 Other provisions: 
 
N/A 
 
ARTICLE 9   ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 
§ 9.1 This Agreement is comprised of the following documents: 

.1      AIA Document A101™–2017, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor 

.2      AIA Document A101™–2017, Exhibit A, Insurance and Bonds  

.3      AIA Document A201™–2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction 

.4      Building information modeling exhibit, dated as indicated below: 
(Insert the date of the building information modeling exhibit incorporated into this Agreement.) 

 
N/A 

 
.5      Drawings 
 
 Refer to Exhibit C – Table of Contents, dated 02/25/26 

 
.6      Specifications 
 
 Refer to Exhibit C – Table of Contents, dated 02/25/26 
 
.7      Addenda, if any: 
 

Number Date Pages 
Addendum #1 02/05/26 152 
Addendum #2 02/06/26 1 
Addendum #3 02/13/26 2 
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Portions of Addenda relating to bidding or proposal requirements are not part of the Contract Documents unless 
the bidding or proposal requirements are also enumerated in this Article 9. 

 
.8      Other Exhibits: 

(Check all boxes that apply and include appropriate information identifying the exhibit where required.) 
 

[             ]      AIA Document E204™–2017, Sustainable Projects Exhibit, dated as indicated below: 
(Insert the date of the E204-2017 incorporated into this Agreement.) 

 
                         

 
[             ]      The Sustainability Plan: 

 
Title Date Pages 
              

 
[ X ]      Supplementary and other Conditions of the Contract: 

 
Document Title Date Pages 
00 73 15  Supplementary Conditions 01/16/26 8 

 
.9      Other documents, if any, listed below: 

(List here any additional documents that are intended to form part of the Contract Documents. AIA Document 
A201™–2017 provides that the advertisement or invitation to bid, Instructions to Bidders, sample forms, the 
Contractor’s bid or proposal, portions of Addenda relating to bidding or proposal requirements, and other 
information furnished by the Owner in anticipation of receiving bids or proposals, are not part of the Contract 
Documents unless enumerated in this Agreement. Any such documents should be listed here only if intended to 
be part of the Contract Documents.) 

 
Exhibit B – Value Engineering Worksheet, dated 02/25/26 
Exhibit C – Table of Contents, dated 02/25/26 

 
 
This Agreement entered into as of the day and year first written above. 
 
 

                         
OWNER (Signature)  CONTRACTOR (Signature) 
                                               
(Printed name and title)  (Printed name and title) 
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ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:  
The author of this document may 
have revised the text of the original 
AIA standard form. An Additions and 
Deletions Report that notes 
revisions to the standard form text is 
available from the author and should 
be reviewed. A vertical line in the left 
margin of this document indicates 
where the author has added to or 
deleted from the original AIA text. 

This document has important legal 
consequences. Consultation with an 
attorney is encouraged with respect 
to its completion or modification. 

This document is intended to be 
used in conjunction with AIA 
Document A201®–2017, General 
Conditions of the Contract for 
Construction. Article 11 of A201®–
2017 contains additional insurance 
provisions. 

ELECTRONIC COPYING of any 
portion of this AIA®  Document to 
another electronic file is prohibited 
and constitutes a violation of 
copyright laws as set forth in the 
footer of this document. 

 

This Insurance and Bonds Exhibit is part of the Agreement, between the Owner and the 
Contractor, dated the second day of March in the year 2026 
(In words, indicate day, month and year.) 
 
for the following PROJECT: 
(Name and location or address) 
 
Caribou Public Library – Connectivity Hub Renovation 
30 High Street 
Caribou, ME 04736 
 
THE OWNER: 
(Name, legal status and address) 
 
City of Caribou 
25 High Street 
Caribou, ME  04736 
(207) 493-5960 
 
THE CONTRACTOR: 
(Name, legal status and address) 
 
A. M. Construction & Roofing, Inc 
PO Box 146 
Caribou, ME 04736 
(207) 551-6235 
 
TABLE OF ARTICLES 
 
A.1      GENERAL 
 
A.2      OWNER’S INSURANCE 
 
A.3      CONTRACTOR’S INSURANCE AND BONDS 
 
A.4      SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
ARTICLE A.1   GENERAL 
The Owner and Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance, and provide bonds, as 
set forth in this Exhibit. As used in this Exhibit, the term General Conditions refers to 
AIA Document A201™–2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction. 
 
ARTICLE A.2   OWNER’S INSURANCE 
§ A.2.1 General 
Prior to commencement of the Work, the Owner shall secure the insurance, and provide 
evidence of the coverage, required under this Article A.2 and, upon the Contractor’s 
request, provide a copy of the property insurance policy or policies required by Section 
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A.2.3. The copy of the policy or policies provided shall contain all applicable conditions, definitions, exclusions, and 
endorsements. 
 
§ A.2.2 Liability Insurance 
The Owner shall be responsible for purchasing and maintaining the Owner’s usual general liability insurance. 
 
§ A.2.3 Required Property Insurance 
§ A.2.3.1 Unless this obligation is placed on the Contractor pursuant to Section A.3.3.2.1, the Owner shall purchase and 
maintain, from an insurance company or insurance companies lawfully authorized to issue insurance in the jurisdiction where 
the Project is located, property insurance written on a builder's risk “all-risks” completed value or equivalent policy form and 
sufficient to cover the total value of the entire Project on a replacement cost basis. The Owner’s property insurance coverage 
shall be no less than the amount of the initial Contract Sum, plus the value of subsequent Modifications and labor performed 
and materials or equipment supplied by others. The property insurance shall be maintained until Substantial Completion and 
thereafter as provided in Section A.2.3.1.3, unless otherwise provided in the Contract Documents or otherwise agreed in 
writing by the parties to this Agreement. This insurance shall include the interests of the Owner, Contractor, Subcontractors, 
and Sub-subcontractors in the Project as insureds. This insurance shall include the interests of mortgagees as loss payees. 
 
§ A.2.3.1.1 Causes of Loss. The insurance required by this Section A.2.3.1 shall provide coverage for direct physical loss or 
damage, and shall not exclude the risks of fire, explosion, theft, vandalism, malicious mischief, collapse, earthquake, flood, or 
windstorm. The insurance shall also provide coverage for ensuing loss or resulting damage from error, omission, or deficiency 
in construction methods, design, specifications, workmanship, or materials. Sub-limits, if any, are as follows: 
(Indicate below the cause of loss and any applicable sub-limit.) 
 

Causes of Loss Sub-Limit 
N/A  

 
§ A.2.3.1.2 Specific Required Coverages. The insurance required by this Section A.2.3.1 shall provide coverage for loss or 
damage to falsework and other temporary structures, and to building systems from testing and startup. The insurance shall also 
cover debris removal, including demolition occasioned by enforcement of any applicable legal requirements, and reasonable 
compensation for the Architect’s and Contractor’s services and expenses required as a result of such insured loss, including 
claim preparation expenses. Sub-limits, if any, are as follows: 
(Indicate below type of coverage and any applicable sub-limit for specific required coverages.) 
 

Coverage Sub-Limit 
N/A  

 
§ A.2.3.1.3 Unless the parties agree otherwise, upon Substantial Completion, the Owner shall continue the insurance required 
by Section A.2.3.1 or, if necessary, replace the insurance policy required under Section A.2.3.1 with property insurance 
written for the total value of the Project that shall remain in effect until expiration of the period for correction of the Work set 
forth in Section 12.2.2 of the General Conditions. 
 
§ A.2.3.1.4 Deductibles and Self-Insured Retentions. If the insurance required by this Section A.2.3 is subject to deductibles or 
self-insured retentions, the Owner shall be responsible for all loss not covered because of such deductibles or retentions. 
 
§ A.2.3.2 Occupancy or Use Prior to Substantial Completion. The Owner’s occupancy or use of any completed or partially 
completed portion of the Work prior to Substantial Completion shall not commence until the insurance company or companies 
providing the insurance under Section A.2.3.1 have consented in writing to the continuance of coverage. The Owner and the 
Contractor shall take no action with respect to partial occupancy or use that would cause cancellation, lapse, or reduction of 
insurance, unless they agree otherwise in writing. 
 
§ A.2.3.3 Insurance for Existing Structures 
If the Work involves remodeling an existing structure or constructing an addition to an existing structure, the Owner shall 
purchase and maintain, until the expiration of the period for correction of Work as set forth in Section 12.2.2 of the General 
Conditions, “all-risks” property insurance, on a replacement cost basis, protecting the existing structure against direct physical 
loss or damage from the causes of loss identified in Section A.2.3.1, notwithstanding the undertaking of the Work. The Owner 
shall be responsible for all co-insurance penalties. 
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§ A.2.4 Optional Extended Property Insurance. 
The Owner shall purchase and maintain the insurance selected and described below. 
(Select the types of insurance the Owner is required to purchase and maintain by placing an X in the box(es) next to the 
description(s) of selected insurance. For each type of insurance selected, indicate applicable limits of coverage or other 
conditions in the fill point below the selected item.) 
 

[             ]       § A.2.4.1 Loss of Use, Business Interruption, and Delay in Completion Insurance, to reimburse the Owner for 
loss of use of the Owner’s property, or the inability to conduct normal operations due to a covered cause of 
loss. 

 
            

 
[             ]       § A.2.4.2 Ordinance or Law Insurance, for the reasonable and necessary costs to satisfy the minimum 

requirements of the enforcement of any law or ordinance regulating the demolition, construction, repair, 
replacement or use of the Project. 

 
            

 
[             ]       § A.2.4.3 Expediting Cost Insurance, for the reasonable and necessary costs for the temporary repair of 

damage to insured property, and to expedite the permanent repair or replacement of the damaged property. 
 

            
 

[             ]       § A.2.4.4 Extra Expense Insurance, to provide reimbursement of the reasonable and necessary excess costs 
incurred during the period of restoration or repair of the damaged property that are over and above the total 
costs that would normally have been incurred during the same period of time had no loss or damage occurred. 

 
            

 
[             ]       § A.2.4.5 Civil Authority Insurance, for losses or costs arising from an order of a civil authority prohibiting 

access to the Project, provided such order is the direct result of physical damage covered under the required 
property insurance. 

 
            

 
[             ]       § A.2.4.6 Ingress/Egress Insurance, for loss due to the necessary interruption of the insured’s business due 

to physical prevention of ingress to, or egress from, the Project as a direct result of physical damage. 
 

            
 

[             ]       § A.2.4.7 Soft Costs Insurance, to reimburse the Owner for costs due to the delay of completion of the 
Work, arising out of physical loss or damage covered by the required property insurance: including 
construction loan fees; leasing and marketing expenses; additional fees, including those of architects, 
engineers, consultants, attorneys and accountants, needed for the completion of the construction, repairs, or 
reconstruction; and carrying costs such as property taxes, building permits, additional interest on loans, realty 
taxes, and insurance premiums over and above normal expenses. 

 
            

 
§ A.2.5 Other Optional Insurance. 
The Owner shall purchase and maintain the insurance selected below. 
(Select the types of insurance the Owner is required to purchase and maintain by placing an X in the box(es) next to the 
description(s) of selected insurance.) 
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[             ]       § A.2.5.1 Cyber Security Insurance for loss to the Owner due to data security and privacy breach, including 
costs of investigating a potential or actual breach of confidential or private information. 
(Indicate applicable limits of coverage or other conditions in the fill point below.) 

 
            

 
[             ]       § A.2.5.2 Other Insurance 

(List below any other insurance coverage to be provided by the Owner and any applicable limits.) 
 

Coverage Limits 
             

 
ARTICLE A.3   CONTRACTOR’S INSURANCE AND BONDS 
§ A.3.1 General 
§ A.3.1.1 Certificates of Insurance. The Contractor shall provide certificates of insurance acceptable to the Owner evidencing 
compliance with the requirements in this Article A.3 at the following times: (1) prior to commencement of the Work; (2) upon 
renewal or replacement of each required policy of insurance; and (3) upon the Owner’s written request. An additional 
certificate evidencing continuation of commercial liability coverage, including coverage for completed operations, shall be 
submitted with the final Application for Payment and thereafter upon renewal or replacement of such coverage until the 
expiration of the periods required by Section A.3.2.1 and Section A.3.3.1. The certificates will show the Owner as an 
additional insured on the Contractor’s Commercial General Liability and excess or umbrella liability policy or policies. 
 
§ A.3.1.2 Deductibles and Self-Insured Retentions. The Contractor shall disclose to the Owner any deductible or self- insured 
retentions applicable to any insurance required to be provided by the Contractor. 
 
§ A.3.1.3 Additional Insured Obligations. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Contractor shall cause the commercial 
general liability coverage to include (1) the Owner, the Architect, and the Architect’s consultants as additional insureds for 
claims caused in whole or in part by the Contractor’s negligent acts or omissions during the Contractor’s operations; and (2) 
the Owner as an additional insured for claims caused in whole or in part by the Contractor’s negligent acts or omissions for 
which loss occurs during completed operations. The additional insured coverage shall be primary and non-contributory to any 
of the Owner’s general liability insurance policies and shall apply to both ongoing and completed operations. To the extent 
commercially available, the additional insured coverage shall be no less than that provided by Insurance Services Office, Inc. 
(ISO) forms CG 20 10 07 04, CG 20 37 07 04, and, with respect to the Architect and the Architect’s consultants, CG 20 32 07 
04. 
 
§ A.3.2 Contractor’s Required Insurance Coverage 
§ A.3.2.1 The Contractor shall purchase and maintain the following types and limits of insurance from an insurance company 
or insurance companies lawfully authorized to issue insurance in the jurisdiction where the Project is located. The Contractor 
shall maintain the required insurance until the expiration of the period for correction of Work as set forth in Section 12.2.2 of 
the General Conditions, unless a different duration is stated below: 
(If the Contractor is required to maintain insurance for a duration other than the expiration of the period for correction of 
Work, state the duration.) 
 
N/A 
 
§ A.3.2.2 Commercial General Liability 
§ A.3.2.2.1 Commercial General Liability insurance for the Project written on an occurrence form with policy limits of not less 
than one million dollars ($ 1,000,000) each occurrence, two million dollars ($ 2,000,000 ) general aggregate, and one million 
dollars ($ 1,000,000 ) aggregate for products-completed operations hazard, providing coverage for claims including 

.1      damages because of bodily injury, sickness or disease, including occupational sickness or disease, and death of 
any person; 

.2      personal injury and advertising injury; 

.3      damages because of physical damage to or destruction of tangible property, including the loss of use of such 
property; 

.4      bodily injury or property damage arising out of completed operations; and 
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.5      the Contractor’s indemnity obligations under Section 3.18 of the General Conditions. 
 
§ A.3.2.2.2 The Contractor’s Commercial General Liability policy under this Section A.3.2.2 shall not contain an exclusion or 
restriction of coverage for the following: 

.1      Claims by one insured against another insured, if the exclusion or restriction is based solely on the fact that the 
claimant is an insured, and there would otherwise be coverage for the claim. 

.2      Claims for property damage to the Contractor’s Work arising out of the products-completed operations hazard 
where the damaged Work or the Work out of which the damage arises was performed by a Subcontractor. 

.3      Claims for bodily injury other than to employees of the insured. 

.4      Claims for indemnity under Section 3.18 of the General Conditions arising out of injury to employees of the 
insured. 

.5      Claims or loss excluded under a prior work endorsement or other similar exclusionary language. 

.6      Claims or loss due to physical damage under a prior injury endorsement or similar exclusionary language. 

.7      Claims related to residential, multi-family, or other habitational projects, if the Work is to be performed on such 
a project. 

.8      Claims related to roofing, if the Work involves roofing. 

.9      Claims related to exterior insulation finish systems (EIFS), synthetic stucco or similar exterior coatings or 
surfaces, if the Work involves such coatings or surfaces. 

.10    Claims related to earth subsidence or movement, where the Work involves such hazards. 

.11    Claims related to explosion, collapse and underground hazards, where the Work involves such hazards. 
 
§ A.3.2.3 Automobile Liability covering vehicles owned, and non-owned vehicles used, by the Contractor, with policy limits of 
not less than one million dollars ($ 1,000,000 ) per accident, for bodily injury, death of any person, and property damage 
arising out of the ownership, maintenance and use of those motor vehicles along with any other statutorily required 
automobile coverage. 
 
§ A.3.2.4 The Contractor may achieve the required limits and coverage for Commercial General Liability and Automobile 
Liability through a combination of primary and excess or umbrella liability insurance, provided such primary and excess or 
umbrella insurance policies result in the same or greater coverage as the coverages required under Section A.3.2.2 and 
A.3.2.3, and in no event shall any excess or umbrella liability insurance provide narrower coverage than the primary policy. 
The excess policy shall not require the exhaustion of the underlying limits only through the actual payment by the underlying 
insurers. 
 
§ A.3.2.5 Workers’ Compensation at statutory limits. 
 
§ A.3.2.6 Employers’ Liability with policy limits not less than five hundred thousand dollars ($ 500,000 ) each accident, five 
hundred thousand dollars ($ 500,000 ) each employee, and five hundred thousand dollars ($ 500,000 ) policy limit. 
 
§ A.3.2.7 Jones Act, and the Longshore & Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act, as required, if the Work involves hazards 
arising from work on or near navigable waterways, including vessels and docks  
 
§ A.3.2.8 If the Contractor is required to furnish professional services as part of the Work, the Contractor shall procure 
Professional Liability insurance covering performance of the professional services, with policy limits of not less than two 
million dollars ($ 2,000,000) per claim and two million dollars ($ 2,000,000 ) in the aggregate. 
 
§ A.3.2.9 If the Work involves the transport, dissemination, use, or release of pollutants, the Contractor shall procure Pollution 
Liability insurance, with policy limits of not less than N/A ($ N/A ) per claim and N/A ($ N/A ) in the aggregate. 
 
§ A.3.2.10 Coverage under Sections A.3.2.8 and A.3.2.9 may be procured through a Combined Professional Liability and 
Pollution Liability insurance policy, with combined policy limits of not less than N/A ($ N/A) per claim and N/A($ N/A ) in 
the aggregate. 
 
§ A.3.2.11 Insurance for maritime liability risks associated with the operation of a vessel, if the Work requires such activities, 
with policy limits of not less than N/A ($ N/A ) per claim and N/A ($ N/A ) in the aggregate. 
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§ A.3.2.12 Insurance for the use or operation of manned or unmanned aircraft, if the Work requires such activities, with policy 
limits of not less than N/A ($ N/A ) per claim and N/A ($ N/A ) in the aggregate. 
 
§ A.3.3 Contractor’s Other Insurance Coverage 
§ A.3.3.1 Insurance selected and described in this Section A.3.3 shall be purchased from an insurance company or insurance 
companies lawfully authorized to issue insurance in the jurisdiction where the Project is located. The Contractor shall 
maintain the required insurance until the expiration of the period for correction of Work as set forth in Section 12.2.2 of the 
General Conditions, unless a different duration is stated below: 
(If the Contractor is required to maintain any of the types of insurance selected below for a duration other than the expiration 
of the period for correction of Work, state the duration.) 
 
Umbrella Liability: $500,000 each occurrence, $500,000 aggregate 
 
§ A.3.3.2 The Contractor shall purchase and maintain the following types and limits of insurance in accordance with Section 
A.3.3.1. 
(Select the types of insurance the Contractor is required to purchase and maintain by placing an X in the box(es) next to the 
description(s) of selected insurance. Where policy limits are provided, include the policy limit in the appropriate fill point.) 
 

[             ]       § A.3.3.2.1 Property insurance of the same type and scope satisfying the requirements identified in Section 
A.2.3, which, if selected in this section A.3.3.2.1, relieves the Owner of the responsibility to purchase and 
maintain such insurance except insurance required by Section A.2.3.1.3 and Section A.2.3.3. The Contractor 
shall comply with all obligations of the Owner under Section A.2.3 except to the extent provided below. The 
Contractor shall disclose to the Owner the amount of any deductible, and the Owner shall be responsible for 
losses within the deductible. Upon request, the Contractor shall provide the Owner with a copy of the property 
insurance policy or policies required. The Owner shall adjust and settle the loss with the insurer and be the 
trustee of the proceeds of the property insurance in accordance with Article 11 of the General Conditions unless 
otherwise set forth below: 
(Where the Contractor’s obligation to provide property insurance differs from the Owner’s obligations as 
described under Section A.2.3, indicate such differences in the space below. Additionally, if a party other than 
the Owner will be responsible for adjusting and settling a loss with the insurer and acting as the trustee of the 
proceeds of property insurance in accordance with Article 11 of the General Conditions, indicate the 
responsible party below.) 

 
            

 
[             ]       § A.3.3.2.2 Railroad Protective Liability Insurance, with policy limits of not less than             ($             ) per 

claim and             ($             ) in the aggregate, for Work within fifty (50) feet of railroad property. 
 

[             ]       § A.3.3.2.3 Asbestos Abatement Liability Insurance, with policy limits of not less than             ($             ) 
per claim and             ($             ) in the aggregate, for liability arising from the encapsulation, removal, 
handling, storage, transportation, and disposal of asbestos-containing materials. 

 
[             ]       § A.3.3.2.4 Insurance for physical damage to property while it is in storage and in transit to the construction 

site on an “all-risks” completed value form. 
 

[             ]       § A.3.3.2.5 Property insurance on an “all-risks” completed value form, covering property owned by the 
Contractor and used on the Project, including scaffolding and other equipment. 

 
[             ]       § A.3.3.2.6 Other Insurance 

(List below any other insurance coverage to be provided by the Contractor and any applicable limits.) 
 

Coverage Limits 
N/A   
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§ A.3.4 Performance Bond and Payment Bond 
The Contractor shall provide surety bonds, from a company or companies lawfully authorized to issue surety bonds in the 
jurisdiction where the Project is located, as follows: 
(Specify type and penal sum of bonds.) 
 

Type Penal Sum ($0.00) 
Payment Bond $1,446,600.00 
Performance Bond $1,446,600.00 

 
Payment and Performance Bonds shall be AIA Document A312™, Payment Bond and Performance Bond, or contain 
provisions identical to AIA Document A312™, current as of the date of this Agreement. 
 
ARTICLE A.4   SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Special terms and conditions that modify this Insurance and Bonds Exhibit, if any, are as follows: 
 
N/A 
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Exhibit B - Value Engineering Worksheet

Item Strategy Pro Con Savings

Duration 

Reduction Declined Accepted

A. Type A Andersen windows replaced with paradigm vinyl frame units. Less expensive, 

quicker.

Vinyl windows have 

inproved, but they are 

still lower quality.

5,000                  5 days -                          5,000                  

B. Replace all Hardie Plank siding, trim, and soffit details with LP Smartside clapboard products & accessories. Less expensive, 

quicker.

None noted. 3,000                  5 days -                          3,000                  

C. Replace mezzanine ceiling tongue and groove pine with 1 layer of strapping and 1 layer of 5/8" Type X GWB, 

mud/paint.

Less expensive, 

quicker.

More sound reflective, 

acoustically live.

10,500               5 days -                          10,500               

D. Removal of elevator addition (earthwork, CMU block, EIFS, elevator, infrastructure). Replace with LULA lift. Significantly less 

expensive, saves 

time.

Lost functionality, louder, 

not a full elevator.

208,000             60 days -                          208,000             

E. Replace all steel studs on infill walls, west wall, half walls, soffit details, and columns with KD lumber. Use fire 

treated lumber at exterior infill walls.

Saves cost and time. Exterior walls must use 

fire retardant lumber.

1,200                  10 days -                          1,200                  

F. Remove all steel columns/beams, steel deck, 4" concrete slab. Reuse existing wood columns/beams. Attach 

ledger board to existing columns, construct 9 1/4" LVL floor with 3/4" Avantech deck for mezzanine area. Strap 

underside and install GWB ceiling.

Saves cost and time. Not practically possible 

due to structural 

requirements.

54,000               15 days 54,000               -                          

G. Exclude basement footing upgrades. (Sawcutting, concrete/earth demo, new footing and slab, steel columns). Saves cost and time. Not practically possible 

due to extisting buiilding 

structure.

30,000               5 days 30,000               -                          

H. Remove contrete testing allowance if all concrete items are removed from project. Saves cost. Not possible unless all 

concrete is removed 

from the project.

15,000               0 days 15,000               -                          

I. Remove sound absorbing wall panels in telehealth rooms, feature wall in conference room, and 8 laminate 

column wraps. Columns will instead be wrapped with drywall and corner protection installed.

cost savings. Rooms will stilll be sound 

separate, but will be 

acoustically live.

15,000               0 days -                          15,000               

J. Switch baseboard heat to Sterling Senior Baseboard Radiation Cost savings. Works 

if heat output is the 

same.

Change to residential 

quality product.

1,500                  0 days -                          1,500                  

343,200             99,000               244,200             TOTAL 

Contract Phase

Caribou Public Library - Connectivity Hub Renovation

Caribou, Maine  04936

Statement of Probable Costs

30 High Street

February 25, 2026
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SECTION 00 73 15 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS 
 

GENERAL: 
 
1. The General Conditions of the Contract for Construction AIA Document A201-2017 are 

hereby specifically made a part of the Contract Documents; the Supplementary General 
Conditions modify and/or extend the General Conditions only as hereinafter definitely set 
forth.  Should there be any conflict between General Conditions and these Supplementary 
Conditions, these provisions shall govern.  The following is a list of the modifications. 

 
2. Article 1.1, BASIC DEFINITIONS, ADD the following sentence to Par. 1.1.5, THE 

DRAWINGS:   
 

It is the intention of the drawings and specifications to include and describe a complete 
job.  The Contractor shall provide all materials, services, and equipment required to 
execute the work as shown or reasonably inferred to make the job complete. 

 
3. Article 1.1, BASIC DEFINITIONS, ADD the following sentence to Paragraph 1.1.6, 

THE SPECIFICATIONS:   
 

Parts of this Specification are written in imperative and streamlined form. This 
imperative language is directed to the Contractor, unless specifically noted otherwise.  
The words "shall be" shall be included by inference where a colon (:) is used within 
sentences or phrases. 

 
4. Article 1.2, CORRELATION AND INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, 

ADD the following sentence to Par. 1.2.1:   
 

In the case of disagreement or inconsistency between the specification and drawings or 
from drawing to drawing the Contractor shall include the more complicated scope of 
work and cost. At least one scope of work cost shall be included for all areas of 
disagreement or inconsistency that are not brought to the Architect’s direction during the 
bid process and addressed by Addendum. 

 
5. Article 2.1, GENERAL, DELETE the following Par. 2.1.2: 
 

The Owner shall furnish to the Contractor within fifteen days after receipt of a written 
request, information necessary and relevant for the Contractor to evaluate, give notice of 
or enforce mechanic’s lien rights. Such information shall include a correct statement of 
the record legal title to the property on which the Project is located, usually referred to as 
the site, and the Owner’s interest therein. 

 
6. Article 2.2, INFORMATION AND SERVICES REQUIRED OF THE OWNER, 

DELETE the following Par.2.2.1: 
 

Prior to commencement of the Work and upon written request by the Contractor, the 
Owner shall furnish to the Contractor reasonable evidence that the Owner has made 
financial arrangements to fulfill the Owner’s obligations under the Contract.  The 
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Contractor shall have no obligation to commence the Work until the Owner provides 
such evidence. If commencement of the work is delayed under this Section 2.2.1, the 
Contract Time shall be extended appropriately. 

 
7. Article 3.2, REVIEW OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND FIELD CONDITIONS BY 

CONTRACTOR, AMEND with the following: 
 

Par. 3.2.1 DELETE and REPLACE with the following Paragraph: 
 
Execution of the Contract by the Contractor is a representation that the Contractor has 
visited the site, become generally familiar with local site, weather, climatic, economic 
labor and other conditions under which the Work is to be performed and correlated 
personal observations with requirements of the Contract Documents. 
 
Par.3.2.2 DELETE and REPLACE with the following Paragraph: 
 
Because the Contract Documents are complementary, the Contractor shall, before starting 
each portion of the Work, carefully study and compare the various Contract Documents 
relative to that portion of the Work, as well as the information furnished by the Owner 
pursuant to Section 2.2.4, shall take field measurements of any existing conditions related 
to that portion of the Work, and shall observe any conditions at the site affecting it. The 
Contractor shall immediately report to the Architect in writing any errors, inconsistencies 
or omissions discovered by or made known to the Contractor as a request for information 
in such form as the Architect may require. 
 
Par.3.2.3 DELETE and REPLACE with the following Paragraph: 
 
Any design errors or omissions noted by the Contractor during this review of the Contract 
Documents shall be reported promptly to the Architect in writing. Contractor shall 
promptly report to the Architect in writing any design errors or omissions or 
nonconformity discovered by or made known to the Contractor as a request for 
information in such form as the Architect may require. 
 
Par. 3.2.5 ADD the following Paragraph: 

 
The Contractor shall reimburse the Owner for additional fees paid to the Architect for 
design and construction contract administration services made necessary by:  
 
1. repeated review of the Contractor’s submittals substantially out of sequence from 

the submittal schedule provided by the Contractor and agreed to by the Architect; 
2. an extensive number of responses to the Contractor’s requests for information 

where such information is available to the Contractor from a careful study and 
comparison of the Contract Documents, field conditions, other Owner-provided 
information, Contractor prepared coordination drawings, or prior Project 
correspondence or documentations; 

87



Haley Ward, Inc. 
 
 

JN: 10963.008 00 73 15-3 SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS 
 

3. providing consultation concerning replacement of Work resulting from fire or 
other cause during construction and which is attributable to the Contractor; 

4. evaluation of substitutions proposed by the Contractor and making subsequent 
revisions to Instruments of Service resulting therefrom; or 

5. contact administration services provided more than 60 days after Substantial 
completion of the Work.  

 
The Owner may withhold the amount of its cost and expenses due to those items 
described in this Subparagraph from amounts otherwise due the Contractor pursuant to 
the Application for Payment or Certificate for Payment. 

 
8. Article 3.3, SUPERVISION AND CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES, ADD the 

following sentence to Par. 3.3.2: 
 

The Contractor shall indemnify the Owner from and against all damages, losses, costs, 
fines or penalties, including legal fees, arising from its failure to comply with applicable 
laws, regulations, or rules applicable to the Work, including but not limited to OSHA and 
other safety requirements, tax laws, wage and hour requirements, anti-discrimination or 
whistle-blower laws. 

 
9. Article 3.14, CUTTING AND PATCHING, ADD the following sentence to Paragraph 

3.14.1:   
 

The Contractor shall be responsible and make provisions for cutting and patching for all 
trades.  Whenever materials, finishes and/or equipment that are part of the existing work 
have to be removed temporarily or permanent in order to facilitate execution of the new 
work, they shall be put back, replaced and/or refinished in a workmanlike manner to 
match existing (i.e., concrete slabs for underslab utilities, GWB partitions, GWB ceilings, 
masonry walls, SAT ceilings, floor finishes). 

 
10. Article 3.15, CLEANING UP, ADD the following Paragraph: 
 

Par. 3.15.3 The Contractor shall, at its sole expense, sort and dispose of all waste and 
debris in accordance with all state, federal and municipal waste disposal rules and 
regulations. 

 
11. Article 3.18, INDEMNIFICATION, AMEND with the following: 

 
ADD the following sentence to Par 3.18.2: 
 
In addition, the Contractor agrees that the indemnity obligations of this Section 3.18 are 
valid and enforceable and shall not be abrogated by the Contractor’s worker’s 
compensation insurance coverage. 
ADD Par. 3.18.3 as follows: 
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The Contractor agrees to indemnify and save harmless the Owner, Architect, their agents, 
servants, and employees for and against any and all cost, loss and expense, liability, 
damage, settlements or claims for damages (including attorney's fees and costs for 
defending any action) suffered, incurred or rising from: 

 
a. Failure of the Contractor or those acting under him to conform to the 

statutes, ordinances, rules and regulations of any governmental authority 
having jurisdiction over the project. 

 
b. Injury to persons (including deaths) or damages to or destruction of 

property of the Owner arising or resulting from the work provided for or 
performed under the contract, or from any or actual alleged act, omission 
or negligence’s of the Contractor, Subcontractor, or his or their agents or 
employees. 

 
ADD Par. 3.18.4 as follows: 
 
Contractor shall indemnify the Owner for all damages, costs, expenses, including 
reasonable legal fees, incurred by the Owner in regard to mechanic’s liens or other 
payment claims threatened or asserted against it or the Project for labor, services, 
equipment, materials or the like supplied in connection with the Work to or through the 
Contractor. 

 
12. Article 4.2, ARCHITECT’S ADMINISTRATION OF THE CONTRACT, AMEND 

Paragraph 4.2.7 as follows: 
 

Sufficient time for Architect's review of submittals shall be defined as follows: 
 
The review time begins on the day the Architect actually receives the submittal(s). 
 
The review time for Mechanical, electrical, and structural disciplines will begin on the 
date they receive their submittals. 
 
In general, the Architect and the disciplines will make every attempt to complete 
submittal reviews within 15 working days after date of receipt of submittals.  The 
Architect reserves the right to require longer review times for major, complicated, items 
and for large volumes of submittals. 
 
The working day review time for submittals does not include mailing time from 
disciplines to Architect and from Architect to Contractor.  

 
13. Article 8.2, PROGRESS AND COMPLETION, ADD the following Paragraph: 
 

8.2.5, If the Owner determines that there is reasonable concern that the Contractor will 
not achieve Substantial Completion within the Contract Time, the Owner may, in 
addition to any other remedy it may have, direct the Contractor to submit a written 
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description of the steps the Contractor intends to undertake to achieve Substantial 
Completion within the Contract Time. The Owner may also, in addition to any other 
remedy it may have, direct the Contractor to take some or all of the following actions 
with no increase in the Contract Sum: (1) increase the number of workers in such 
quantities and trades as the Architect recommends; (b) increase the number of working 
hours per shift, shifts per day, working days per week, amount of construction equipment, 
or any combination of the foregoing in accordance with the Architect’s recommendation; 
or (c) reschedule activities as the Architect may recommend. 

 
14. Article 8.3, DELAYS AND EXTENSTIONS OF TIME, AMEND with the following: 
 

Par. 8.3.1, DELETE the words “labor disputes” from line 3. 
 
ADD Par. 8.3.5, LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: The Contractor shall be assessed $500 per 
calendar day for each day the work is delayed beyond any of the completion dates. 

 
15. Article, 9.3, APPLICATIONS FOR PAYMENT, Add the following paragraph: 
 

9.3.4, RETAINAGE:  Five percent (5%) retainage shall be in effect for the duration of 
the project.   

 
16. Article 9.5, DECISIONS TO WITHHOLD CERTIFICATION, ADD the following 

Paragraph: 
 

Par.9.5.4 Notwithstanding the Architect’s Certificate for Payment, the Owner shall be 
entitled to withhold money otherwise due and owing on account of costs and expenses 
incurred by the Owner due to the failure of the Contractor to perform in accordance with 
the Contract Documents. 

 
17. Article 10 – PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY, ADD the following to 

Paragraph 10.2.3: 
 

The Contractor shall provide maintenance of traffic in construction zones (barricades, 
signage, flaggers, etc.) in accordance with MDOT and MUTCD for all work occurring 
within the State of Maine right-of-way. 
 

18. Article 10.3, HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, DELETE Par. 10.3.6. 
 
19. Article 10.4, EMERGENCIES, ADD the following sentence to Par. 10.4: 

 
Provided, however, that the Contractor shall not be entitled to recover any additional 
compensation for an emergency that was caused by the act, omission or neglect of the 
Contractor. 
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20. Article 11.1, CONTRACTOR’S INSURANCE AND BONDS, ADD the following 
Paragraph:   

 
11.1.5. Note:  The Contractor shall maintain and pay for all his insurances required  

under this Contract. The Contractor shall require all Subcontractors to maintain 
and pay for their insurances - of the same types and coverages of the Contractor, 
for their work. 

 
A. Article 11 of the General Conditions is hereby supplemented as follows: 

 
1. Compensation Insurance & Employer's Liability Insurance: 
 

The Contractor shall take out and maintain during the life of this Contract, 
Workmen's Compensation Insurance and Employer's Liability Insurance in 
accordance with the General Conditions of the Contract.  

 
2. Bodily Injury Liability and Property Damage Liability Insurance - Owner's  

Protective Liability Insurance: 
 
The Contractor performing labor at the building shall take out and maintain 
during the life of this Contract, Bodily Injury Liability and Property Damage 
Liability Insurance and Owner's Protective Liability Insurance as described 
in the General Conditions of the Contract.  

 
The Contractor shall not commence Work under this Contract until he has 
obtained all Insurance required under this paragraph and such Insurance has 
been approved by the Owner.  

 
A. Compensation Insurance.  The Contractor shall take out and maintain 

during the life of the contract, Workmen's Compensation Insurance for 
all of his employees employed at the Site of Project, and, in case any 
Work is sublet, the Contractor shall require the Subcontractor similarly 
to provide Workmen's Compensation Insurance for all of the latter's 
employees unless such employees are covered by the protection 
afforded by the Contractor. 
 
In case any class employees engaged in hazardous Work under this 
Contract at the site of the Project is not protected under the Workmen's 
Compensation Statute, the Contractor shall provide and shall cause 
each Subcontractor to provide for the protection of his employees not 
otherwise protected. 

 
B. Public Liability and Property Damage Insurance.  The Contractor shall 

take out and maintain during the life of the Contract such public 
liability and property damage insurance as shall protect them from 
claims and damages which may arise from operations under this 
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contract, whether such operations shall be by themselves or by anyone 
directly or indirectly employed by them, and the types and amounts of 
each insurance shall not be less than: 
 
Description                                                                      Coverage 
General Liability  (Limits in Thousands)             
Gen'l Agg.  $2,000 
Products/OPS Agg.  $1,000 
Personal & Adver. Injury $1,000 
Ea. Occur.  $1,000 
Fire Damage  $     50  
Medical Expense (per year) $       5 
 
Automotive Liability 
CSL                                 $1,000 
 
Excess Liability 
(Umbrella Liability) 
Ea. Occur  $   500 
Agg.  $   500 
 
Contractors Professional Liability 
Ea. Occur  $2,000 
Agg.  $2,000 
 
Worker's Comp. & Employees Liability 
Each Accident  $   500 
Disease policy limit  $   500 
Disease each employee  $   500 

 
1. Special Hazards Insurance. Full coverage for damage or loss 

resulting from explosion of blasting, collapse and underground 
damage in the amounts and manner specified in this article, 
paragraph B, and item 1 and 2 above, ordinarily, excluded from 
coverage, is to be provided in accordance with the requirements 
of the Proposal for specified Project. 

 
21. Article 11.2, OWNER’S INSURANCE, AMEND with the following: 
 

ADD Par. 11.2.4, Builder's Risk. 
 

1. All Work Under this Contract: The Owner shall pay for the cost of and maintain 
"Builder's Risk Insurance" or equivalent policy naming the Contractor as their 
interest may appear, as insureds for the perils of fire, extended coverage, 
vandalism and malicious mischief upon the entire structure on which the Work of 
this contract is to be done.  Builder's risk shall also cover one hundred percent of 
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the contract amount upon the standard extended coverage and standard vandalism 
and malicious mischief forms as promulgated by the Insurance Service Office of 
Maine. 
 
It is understood that if any additional insurance coverages are required by the 
Contractor, Subcontractor, or any material supplier, they should be purchased at 
his or their expense.  
 
Certificates Of Insurance.  The Contractor shall furnish the Architect with four (4) 
copies of a Certificate or Certificates of Insurance as provided in Paragraphs A 
and B above.  Said Certificates of Insurance, in addition to the amount of the 
coverage, shall carry a statement worded as follows:  "In the event of cancellation 
or expiration of any of the foregoing policies, fifteen (15) days' written notice by 
the insurance company shall be mailed to the Owner and Architect". 
The intent for coverage of insurance for materials for the construction (i.e., 
Builders Risk Insurance) is generally as follows;  
 
The Owner's Builders Risk Insurance shall cover materials and work which is 
already installed and been accepted. 
 
The Contractor's Insurances (for property, and materials, etc.), shall cover any 
material stored on or off the job site. 

 
If the builders risk insurance requires deductibles, the Owner shall pay costs not 
covered because of such deductibles, provided, however, that the Contractor shall 
pay for the costs not covered because of the deductibles in the event that the loss 
at issue resulted from the acts, omissions or negligence of the Contractor. 

 
22. Article 15.1.2, TIME LIMITS ON CLAIMS, DELETE and REPLACE with the 

following Paragraph: 
 

Any cause of action or arbitration proceeding arising out of or relating to the Project shall 
be commenced within the time prescribed by the laws of the State of Maine. 

 
23. Article 14.4, TERMINATION BY THE OWNER FOR CONVENIENCE, DELETE Par. 

14.4.3 and REPLACE with the following Paragraph: 
 

In case of such termination for the Owner’s convenience, the Contractor shall be entitled 
to receive payment for work executed.  The Contractor shall not be entitled to recover 
overhead and profit on work not executed. 

 
24. Article 15.1, CLAIMS, DELETE Par. 15.1.7. 
 
END OF SECTION 
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